quality of the algorithm after an iteration, the results are considered to have converged. As
displayed in Figure 12, the solutions of the considered problem converged after 250,000
function evaluations (500 generation and 500 population size) when using NSGA-II.

Figure 12. Hypervolume analysis of the considered problem.

J. Mar. Sci. Eng. 2023, 11, 758 16 of 19

3.5. Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was performed on Scenarios 2, 3, and 4 by changing the price of
0.1% sulfur fuel oil, and the cost and carbon emission of the cost minimization solutions
were compared and are demonstrated in Table 6. It was observed that with the higher or
lower price of 0.1% sulfur fuel oil, the cost of the cost minimization solution would increase
or decrease. However, the carbon emission remained the same. In Scenarios 3 and 4, the
fuel price would influence the optimal speed of the route. As the speed adjusted itself, the
cost would then be affected and would not change as much as that of Scenario 2.

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis conducted with respect to the 0.1% sulfur fuel oil price.

Scenarios
0.1%Sulfur Fuel Oil

Price (USD/ton)
Cost Minimization Solution Percentage Increase or

Decrease in CostCarbon Emission (ton) Cost (USD)

Scenario 2:
General dual fuel

1642.5 (+50%) 2408.13 1,254,885 49.93%
1368.8 (+25%) 2408.32 1,046,333 25.01%

1095 2408.48 836,967 0
821.3 (−25%) 2408.95 627,657 −25.01%
547.5 (−50%) 2408.31 418,836 −49.96%

Scenario 3:
Considering ECAs

1642.5 (+50%) 2413.27 1,100,230 31.45%
1368.8 (+25%) 2412.43 941,600 12.50%

1095 2409.30 782,634 0
821.3 (−25%) 2409.00 621,496 −25.74%
547.5 (−50%) 2409.90 458,149 −45.26%

Scenario 4:
Considering

EU ETS

1642.5 (+50%) 2408.25 1,374,311 43.81%
1368.8 (+25%) 2408.93 1,165,014 21.91%

1095 2408.38 955,644 0
821.3 (−25%) 2408.20 746,324 −21.90%
547.5 (−50%) 2408.66 537,958 −43.71%

3.6. Managerial Implications

Shipping companies need to be aware of the importance of corporate social respon-
sibility. While striving to increase revenues, it is important to maintain an appropriate
trade-off between carbon emissions incurred and profits earned, taking into account the
sustainability aspects of maritime transport. The methodology presented in this paper
captured the trade-off between the two objectives of a shipping company, operating costs,
and carbon emissions, and provided a set of optimal sailing speeds and LNG/oil ratios for
operators. Shipping companies operate and schedule according to the optimized results as